

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN A. RAPANOS, et ux., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

JUNE CARABELL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ASSOCIATION OF STATE WETLAND MANAGERS,
ASSOCIATION OF STATE FLOODPLAIN MANAGERS, AND NEW ENGLAND
INTERSTATE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT UNITED STATES**

STEPHEN M. JOHNSON
MERCER UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1021 Georgia Avenue
Macon, Georgia 31207
(478) 301-2192

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Association of State Wetland
Managers, et. al.*

PATRICK PARENTEAU
ENVIRONMENTAL AND NATURAL
RESOURCES LAW CLINIC
VERMONT LAW SCHOOL
PO Box 300
South Royalton, Vermont 05068
(802) 831-1305

*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Association of State Wetland
Managers, et. al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTEREST OF AMICI

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. BY DEFINING “NAVIGABLE WATERS” TO MEAN “WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES” CONGRESS MEANT TO EXPAND THE GEOGRAPHIC SCOPE OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT TO INCLUDE TRIBUTARIES AND ADJACENT WETLANDS

II. *RIVERSIDE BAYVIEW* UPHELD THE AGENCIES’ INTERPRETATION THAT “WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES” INCLUDES TRIBUTARIES AND ADJACENT WETLANDS

 A. *Riverside Bayview*

 B. *SWANCC* REAFFIRMED *RIVERSIDE BAYVIEW*

III. THE AGENCIES’ INTERPRETATION OF “WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES” IS BASED ON SOUND SCIENCE AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

 A. Jurisdictional Determinations Must Be Made Within a Watershed Context That Takes Account of the Vital Role of Headwaters And Associated Wetlands.....

 B. Headwaters and Adjacent Wetlands Provide Irreplaceable Ecosystem Services That Support Many Beneficial Uses of Navigable Waters

 C. Over Forty Percent of the Wastewater Discharges Authorized Under the Act, Excluding Alaska, Are Located in Headwaters

 D. Over Ninety Percent of the Surface Water Intakes for Public Drinking Water Systems Are Located in Headwaters.....

IV. LIMITING THE GEOGRAPHIC SCOPE OF THE ACT TO TRADITIONAL NAVIGABLE WATERS AND ADJACENT WETLANDS WILL UNDERMINE EFFORTS AT ALL LEVELS OF GOVERNMENT TO PROTECT AND RESTORE AQUATIC ECOSYSTEMS OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE

 A. The Cooperative Federalism Model in Action: The Mississippi River and the Gulf of Mexico “Dead Zone”

- B. The Act Must Have a Broad Geographic Scope for the Cooperative Federalism Model to Be Effective
- V. THE AGENCIES' INTERPRETATION OF "WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES" AS INCLUDING WETLANDS ADJACENT TO TRIBUTARIES IS ENTITLED TO *CHEVRON* DEFERENCE

 - A. The Interpretation Is Well Within the Limits of the Commerce Clause
 - B. The Weight of Authority Supports the Agencies' Interpretation

- CONCLUSION
- APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Babbit v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	
<i>City of Shoreacres v. Watterworth</i> , 420 F.3d 440 (5 th Cir. 2005).....	
<i>Envtl. Prot. Agency v. California ex rel. State Water Resources Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2195 (2005)	
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation Dist.</i> , 243 F.3d 526 (9 th Cir. 2001)	
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	
<i>In re Needham</i> , 354 F.3d 340 (5 th Cir. 2003)	
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1986).....	
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atchison Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508, (1941).....	
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	
<i>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	
<i>Solid Waste Auth. of Northern Cook County v. Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	
<i>United States v. Ashland Oil & Transp. Co.</i> , 504 F.2d 1317 (6 th Cir. 1974).....	
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4 th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 972 (2004)	

United States v. Eidson, 108 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*,
522 U.S. 899 (1997)

United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc., 412 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2005)

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc., 729 F.2d 321 (6th Cir. 1984).....

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc., 474 U.S. 121 (1985)

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 407.

33 U.S.C. § 1267(a).....

33 U.S.C. § 1268(a).....

33 U.S.C. § 1311.

33 U.S.C. § 1331(a).....

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....

33 U.S.C. § 1369.

Clean Water Restoration Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-753, 80 Stat. 1246.....

Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1956, ch. 518,
70 Stat. 498.....

Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-88
75 Stat. 204.....

Water Pollution Control Act of 1948, ch. 758, 62 Stat. 1155

Water Quality Act of 1965, Pub. L. 89-234, 79 Stat. 903

Water Quality Improvement Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-224, 84 Stat. 91.....

REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 209.120(e)(2)(c).....

33 C.F.R. § 328.3.

40 C.F.R. § 122.2.

40 Fed. Reg. 31,320.....

68 Fed. Reg. 47,646.....

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Congressional Research Service, 95th Cong., 1st Sess., Legislative History of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments, Vol. 2 (1973) (Senate Committee Report)

H.R. Rep. 87-306 (Apr. 25, 1961), reprinted in 1961 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2076.....

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (Oct. 28, 1971), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668.....

S. Conf. Rep. No. 92-1236 (Sep. 28, 1972), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3776.....

COURT RULES

S. Ct. R. 37.3(a) and 37.6.....

OTHER REFERENCES

Alexander, R.B., R.A. Smith and G.E. Schwartz, *Effect of stream channel size on the delivery of nitrogen to the Gulf of Mexico*. Nature 403 (2000)

Association of State Wetland Managers, State Wetland Programs, available at <http://www.aswm.org/swp/statemainpage9.htm>.....

CENR, *Integrated Assessment of Hypoxia in the Northern Gulf of Mexico*. National Science and Technology Council Committee on Environment and Natural Resources, Washington, D.C. (2000).....

Chesapeake Bay Program, referenced in Fn. 45, available at <http://chesapeakebay.net>.....

Craun, G.F., F.S. Hauchman and D.E. Robinson (eds.), *Microbial Pathogens and Disinfection By-Products in Drinking Water: Health Effects and Management of Risks*. ILSI Press, Washington, D.C. (2001).....

- Cuyuhoga River Contamination, referenced in Fn. 2, available at <http://www.epa.gov/glnpo/aoc/Cuyahoga.html>
- Dahl, Thomas E., *Status of Trends of Wetlands in the Conterminous United States 1986-1997* (U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 2000).....
- Dieterich, M. and N.H. Anderson, *Dynamics of abiotic parameters, solute removal and sediment retention in summer-dry headwater stream of Western Oregon*. *Hydrobiologia* 379 (1998).....
- Gomi, T., R.C. Sidle and J.S. Richardson, *Understanding Processes and Downstream Linkages of Headwater Systems*. *Bioscience* 52 (2002).....
